Optimization Letters
DOI 10.1007/s11590-006-0007-4
O R I G I NA L PA P E R
An effective modeling and solution approach
for the generalized independent set problem
Gary Kochenberger · Bahram Alidaee ·
Fred Glover · Haibo Wang
Revised: 18 April 2006 / Accepeted: 24 April 2006

span cycle has been executed and the next cycle is launched. The search process
is typically allowed to run for a pre-set number of span cycles.
Information stored at critical events is used to influence the search process by
penalizing potentially attractive add moves (during a constructive phase) and
inducing drop moves (during a destructive phase) associated with assignments
of values to variables in recent critical solutions. Cumulative critical event infor-
mation is used to introduce a long term bias into the search process by means
of additional penalties and inducements similar to those discussed above. A
complete description of the framework for the method is given in Glover et al.
[3].
An effective modeling and solution approach for the generalized independent set problem
Table 1 Results of GIS test problems (CPLEX 8.1)
Test ID Size Density CPLEX Results for the linear model TS results for nonlinear model
No. of No. of OFV Time (s) No. of No. of OFV Time (s)
vars con nodes vars
GIS50A 50 0.20082 296 246 954 0.11 29 50 954 1
GIS50B 50 0.40816 550 500 604 1.41 170 50 604 1
GIS50C 50 0.60163 787 737 428 2.82 374 50 428 1
GIS50D 50 0.80327 1,034 984 370 3.54 306 50 370 1
GIS100A 100 0.19212 1,051 951 1,394 80.74 14,371 100 1,394 1
GIS100B 100 0.40061 2,083 1,983 802 155.08 14,350 100 802 1
GIS100C 100 0.59677 3,054 2,954 686 89.74 4,170 100 686 1
GIS100D 100 0.80566 4,088 3,988 410 91.15 3,081 100 410 1
GIS125A 125 0.19368 1,626 1,501 1,526 666.22 80,819 125 1,526 2
GIS125B 125 0.40219 3,242 3,117 926 807.32 52,252 125 926 2
GIS125C 125 0.59523 4,738 4,613 628 347.90 12,749 125 628 2
GIS125D 125 0.80142 6,336 6,211 500 370.91 8,321 125 500 2
GIS175A 175 0.19580 3,156 2,981 1,786 32,952 916,840 175 1,786 8
GIS175B 175 0.40151 6,288 6,113 1,022 11,210 389,614 175 1,022 8
GIS175C 175 0.59783 9,277 9,102 652 4,193 86,396 175 652 8
GIS175D 175 0.80302 12,401 12,226 502 2,286 30,013 175 502 8
GIS200A 200 0.19553 4,091 3,891 1,602a 92,268 2,117,072 200 1,720 22
GIS200B 200 0.39955 8,151 7,951 1,044 66,121 1,649,765 200 1,044 22
GIS200C 200 0.60121 12,164 11,964 712 12,603 198,529 200 712 22
GIS200D 200 0.80387 16,197 15,997 512 4,988 50,586 200 512 22
GIS400A 400 0.20102 16,441 16,041 1,912a 138,568 818,414 400 2,270 50
GIS400B 400 0.39940 32,272 31,872 1,042a 208,874 534,217 400 1,258 50
GIS400C 400 0.59984 48,267 47,867 738a 157,215 249,850 400 824 50
GIS400D 400 0.80103 64,322 63,922 464a 149,080 287,113 400 598 50
aCPLEX unable to find the optimal solution due to the limit of memory on the system
As shown in the next section, this method, which was designed for the generic
UBQP problem, works very well on GIS_Nonlinear, in spite of not being spe-
cialized or tuned to handle this special subclass of the UBQP problem domain.